
Full Council 
24 July 2023 
  
 

 

Quorum: 11 
 

Published: Friday, 14 July 2023 
 

 
To the Members of the Council 
 
You are summoned to attend a meeting the Council to be held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 24 
July 2023 at 6.00 pm to transact the following business.  
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2023  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Council dated 22 May 

2023. 
  

2 Minute of Silence   
 
 The Council will pay tribute and hold a short period a silence in memory of former 

District and Lewes Town Councillor Stephen Catlin, who sadly died on 4 June 
2023.  
  

3 Apologies for absence   
  

4 Declarations of interest   
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

5 Announcements  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 
 To receive any announcements from the Chair of the Council, Leader of the 

Council, Members of the Cabinet or the Chief Executive. A list of the Chair of the 
Council's engagements since the previous meeting is enclosed. 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 

6 Urgent items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

7 Questions from members of the public   
 
 To deal with questions which members of the public may wish to put to members 

of the Cabinet in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11 (if any). 
  

8 Petitions   
 
 To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 

Council Procedure Rule 13 (if any). 
  

9 Urgent decisions taken by the Cabinet or Cabinet members   
 
 In accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17, to receive details of any urgent 

decisions taken by the Cabinet or Cabinet members since the previous meeting. 
  

10 Member Attendance   
 
 To approve the absence of Councillor Coupland from attendance at any Full 

Council, Committee or Sub-Committee meeting of Lewes District Council 
pursuant to Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972, due to his current ill 
health, for a period from 24 July 2023 up to and including 19 February 2024 (the 
date of the February Full Council meeting).  
  

11 Appointment of Standards Independent Persons  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer 

  
12 Recommendations from Cabinet   

  
 (a) Local Development Scheme  (Pages 17 - 34) 

 
  Report of Councillor O’Connor on behalf of the Cabinet held on 8 

December 2023. 
  

 (b) Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23  (Pages 35 - 56) 
 

  Report of Councillor Zoe Nicholson on behalf of the Cabinet held on 13 
July 2023. 
  

13 Notices of Motion   
  

 (a) Motion - To Support the Clean Air (Human Rights) Bill  (Pages 57 - 58) 
 

  Motion submitted by Councillor Francomb 
  

 (b) Motion - South East Water  (Pages 59 - 60) 
 

  Motion submitted by Councillor Bristow.  
  



3 
 

 

14 Written questions from Councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions which councillors may wish to put to the Chair of 

the Council, a Lead Councillor on the Cabinet or the Chair of any committee or 
sub-committee in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12 (if any). 
  

15 Questions to the Leader of the Council   
 
 To deal with questions (if any) which councillors may wish to put to the Leader of 

the Council. It will be at the Leader’s discretion to re-direct questions to relevant 
Members of the Cabinet. A councillor wishing to raise a question must notify the 
Chair of the Council of the text of the question prior to the commencement of the 
meeting. (NB This item is limited to a maximum of 5 questions, with no more than 
1 question being asked per councillor. If a question requi
[...]
nless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
Councillor right of address: A member of the Council may ask the Chair, the Leader, 
a Cabinet member, the Chair of any committee or sub-committee, or a member of the 
Council to any external body or joint authority a question on any matter in relation to 
which the Council has powers of duties of which affects the district. 

A member must give notice of the written question to Democratic Services in writing or 
by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the 
meeting at which the question is to be asked. 

 
Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 

 
Annual and Full Council 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, 
Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 22 May 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Adrian Ross (Chair). 
Councillors Graham Amy (Vice-Chair), Lucy Agace, Ian Alexander, Janet Baah, 
Lesley Boniface, Christine Brett, Christina Bristow, Julie Carr, Ciarron Clarkson, 
Roy Clay, Graham Clews, Ezra Cohen, Chris Collier, William Coupland, Paul Davies, 
Johnny Denis, Nikki Fabry, Becky Francomb, Cathy Gallagher, Stephen Gauntlett, 
Freddie Hoareau, Olivia Honeyman, Charlotte Keenan, Paul Keene, Nick Kortalla-Bird, 
Christoph von Kurthy, James MacCleary, Sean MacLeod, Imogen Makepeace, 
Wendy Maples, James Meek, Paul Mellor, Zoe Nicholson, Emily O'Brien, 
Laurence O'Connor, Christine Robinson, Joa Saunders, Isobel Sharkey, Mark Slater, 
Stella Spiteri and Daniel Stewart-Roberts. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Kate Slattery (Head of Legal Services), Sarah 
Lawrence (Committee Team Manager) and Simon Russell (Head of Democratic 
Services). 
  
1 Election of the Chair of the Council 

 
The Chair of the Council, Adrian Ross, welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
congratulated all newly elected and returning Councillors on their election.  He 
also thanked all those who had not been elected for their service and 
commitment to the Council and community over the last four years. 
  
The Chair then invited Councillors to formally move the nomination received in 
advance of the meeting for Councillor Ian Alexander to be Chair of the Council 
for 2023/24.  
  
Councillor Nicholson proposed and Councillor Collier seconded the nomination 
of Councillor Alexander. 
  
The proposal was put to the vote and was approved unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED that Councillor Ian Alexander be elected as the Chair of the 
Council for 2023/24. 
  
Councillor Alexander then made the statutory declaration of acceptance of 
office as Chair of the Council and took the chair.  
  
In his speech of acceptance of his re-election, Councillor Alexander thanked 
the outgoing Chair and Vice-Chair, Adrian Ross and Councillor Graham Amy 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Full Council 2 22 May 2023 

 

for their work over the last year.  
  

2 Appointment of the Vice-Chair of the Council 
 
The Chair invited members to formally propose the nomination for Vice-Chair 
of the Council received in advance of the meeting for Councillor Lesley 
Boniface. 
  
Councillor Brett proposed and Councillor Carr seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Boniface to be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Council for 2023/24. 
  
The nomination was put to a vote and approved unanimously.  
  
RES
[...]
orted at the 
meeting;  

6.    That Neal Robinson and Graham Branton be re-confirmed as the Council’s 
Standards Independent Persons until their tenure ends on 31 July 2023, 
and to note that the Monitoring Officer will undertake a new recruitment 
process for the positions, to be reported back to the next meeting of the Full 
Council;  

7.    To approve the establishment of a Constitution Working Group and its 
proposed terms of reference as set out at Appendix 2 of the report, and 
membership as set out at Appendix 1 of the report, and to delegate the 
Monitoring Officer to incorporate its formation into the relevant sections of 
the Council’s constitution; and 

8.    To delegate to the Head of Democratic Services to resolve in consultation 
with Group Leaders any vacant appointments.  

  
11 Annual Pay Policy Statement 2023-24 

 
The Council received the report of the Director of Tourism, Culture and 
Organisational Development, presenting the Pay Policy Statement for the 
financial year 2023/24 for approval by the Council.   
  
Councillor Collier moved and Councillor MacCleary seconded the 
recommendations set out in the report. 
  
The recommendations were put to a vote and approved unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED – That the Council approves and recommends the updated Pay 
Policy Statement for publication on the Council’s website. 
  
  

12 Urgent decisions taken by the Cabinet or Cabinet members 
 
There were no urgent decisions to report.  
  

13 Calendar of Meetings 2023/24 
 
Councillor Robinson moved and Councillor O’Brien seconded approval of the 
Calendar of Meetings for 2023/24. 
  
This was put to a vote and agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Calendar of Meetings for 2023/24 as set down on the 
agenda be approved. 
  

14 Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Council was on 24 July 
2023 at 6 pm.  

Page 10



Full Council 7 22 May 2023 

 

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.29 pm 

 
Councillor Ian Alexander (Chair) 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Lewes District Council 

 
Southover House 

Southover Road 
Lewes 

East Sussex BN7 1AB 
 

Civic & Member Services Officer: 01273 085030 
 
CHAIR 
Councillor Ian Alexander 
 
VICE-CHAIR 
Councillor Lesley Boniface 
                                                                 caroline.hanlon@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

Chair’s Engagements 
22 May 2023 – 24 July 2023 

 

 

Date Time Event 
Thursday 8 June 6.45pm Chair: To attend the Sussex Armed 

Forces Briefing at the Army Reserve 
Centre, Crawley 
 

Friday 9 June  7.30pm Chair and Consort: To attend the 
Peacehaven Players Summer Show 
"Magic of the Musicals" at the Meridian 
Centre, Peacehaven 
 

Monday 12 June 4.30pm – 
6pm 

Chair: To attend a Reception with the 
Lord-Lieutenant, at County Hall, St 
Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE 
 

Saturday 8 July 
 

11am – 
4pm 

Chair: To attend Peacehaven Town 
Council’s Summer Fair at Centenary 
Park, Peacehaven  
 

Wednesday 12 July 6pm – 
8pm 

Chair and Consort: To attend the Chair 
of ESCCs Summer Civic Reception at 
the Buxted Park Hotel, Uckfield 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:caroline.hanlon@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Full Council 
 

Date: 24 July 2023 
 

Title: Standards – Appointment of Independent Persons 
 

Report of: Monitoring Officer 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To seek Council’s approval for the appointment of two 
Independent Persons. 
 

Officer 
recommendations: 

(1) That Council approve the appointment of Neal 
Robinson and Paul Cummins as Independent 
Persons for Eastbourne Borough Council and 
Lewes District Council for a term of four years, 
commencing on 1 August 2023, subject to re-
confirmation at the Annual Council meetings 
throughout their term of office. 

 
(2) That Council record its thanks to Graham Branton 

for his service as outgoing Independent Person. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendati
[...]
th 
council areas for a four-year term commencing on 1 August 2023. 
 

3.2  As a check on the continuing suitability of the Independent Persons, it is 
recommended that their appointment is subject to re-confirmation at Annual 
Council meetings during their term of office. 
 

4  Outgoing Independent Persons  
 

4.1  It is recommended that the Council places on record its thanks to the outgoing 
Independent Person, Graham Branton, for the valuable advice he has provided 
to the Monitoring Officer and to the Councils’ Standards Panels.  His term of 
office ends on 31 July 2023. 
 

5  Financial appraisal 
 

5.1 Once appointed, each Independent Person receives an annual allowance of 
£1,000, plus £25 per hour for duties performed.  In addition, the Councils will 
fund relevant external training to help ensure the post holders perform their role 
as effectively as possible. 
 

6  Legal implications 
 

6.1 The Independent Person appointment process detailed in this report meets the 
relevant statutory requirements (section 28 of the Localism Act 2011). 
 
Appointments must be approved by a majority of the members of the local 
authority concerned. 
 

Lawyer consulted 11.07.23                                                      Legal ref: 007708-JOINT-OD 
 

7  Appendices 
 

7.1 None 
 

8 Background Papers 
 

8.1 None 
 

Page 16



 

 

 
 

Meeting: 
 

Full Council 

Date: 
 

24 July 2023 

Subject: 
 

Local Development Scheme 

Report of: Councillor Laurence O’Connor on behalf of the Cabinet 
 

 
The Council is asked to consider the minute and resolution of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 8 December 2022 as set out below. 
 
 
The Council is recommended:-  

(1) To adopt the revised Lewes Local Development Scheme 2023-2025 as set out 
at Appendix 1 to the Cabinet report (attached as Annex 1b to this report). 

(2) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Infrastructure 
to make minor changes within the Local Development Scheme where necessary.  

 
 
Minute extract 
Cabinet – 8 December 2022. 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning, seeking their endorsement of the Local Development 
Scheme update for approval by Full Council.  

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 1 December 2022 
considered the report and made the following recommendation to Cabinet: 

To support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report, subject to the 
following additional recommendation:  

(3) That the Cabinet consider providing funding for additional staff resources, to 
support the existing timetable and delivery of the Local Plan. 

Councillor Boorman, Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory Committee, was in 
attendance to present PPAC’s discussion. Councillor Linington, Leader of the 
Opposition Group, also spoke on the item.  

In recognising the importance of using every available opportunity to progress the 
complex timetable as quickly as possible, Cabinet unanimously agreed to accept 
PPAC’s recommendation, and this was reflected in the resolution below. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 12a



 

Following discussion, it was advised that any material changes to the Local 
Development Scheme, arising from the recently published Ministerial statement would 
be reported back to a future Cabinet meeting. 

Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework):  

(1) That Cabinet recommends to Full Council that the revised Lewes Local 
Development Scheme 2023-2025 as set out at Appendix 1 to the report be adopted at 
the Full Council meeting on 20 February 2023  

(2) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Regeneration and Planning in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Infrastructure to make minor 
changes within the Local Development Scheme where necessary.  

Resolved (Non-key decision):  

(3) To consider providing 
[...]
terest, dividends, rent, fees and capital 

gains and losses. 
 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Motion – To Support the Clean Air (Human Rights) Bill 

Submitted by Councillor Francomb  

Preamble:  

Poor air quality is the greatest environmental risk to public health in the UK. It is 
known to exacerbate the impact of pre-existing health conditions, such as respiratory 
and cardio-vascular illnesses, especially for the elderly and infants1.  Each year in 
the UK, around 40,000 deaths are attributable to outdoor air pollution2. According to 
the Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health air pollution has a significant 
impact on child development, and is linked to widening inequalities3 

The main pollutants of concern in Sussex are nitrogen dioxide, particulates, and 
ground level ozone. The main local source of pollution is traffic. In East Sussex 
approximately 3,000 life years are lost to particulate pollution each year4. 

The Clean Air (Human Rights) Bill (known as Ella’s law) would establish a human 
right to clean air and require the government to limit the concentration of air 
pollutants to World Health Organization (WHO) guidelines (more stringent than most 
UK limits). Action would be delivered via the UK Health Security Agency setting and 
reviewing pollutants and their limits: enhancing the powers, duties and functions of 
national and local authorities and establishing a Citizens’ Commission for Clean Air.  

Reading of the Bill has been postponed from 24 February 2023 to 15 December 
2023.  

Motion:  

In line with the Council’s 4 year goal to achieve cleaner air we call on the 
Council to  

Lend its support to the Clear Air Bill (Human Rights) Bill as follows:  

1. To welcome and support the principles of the Bill and ask the Leader of the 
Council to write to local MPs asking them to support the Clean Air Bill in 
Parliament and in public;  

2. To call on the Government to bring forward publication of an Air Quality 
Strategy and provide funding to local authorities in line with identified local Air 
Quality requirements to ensure local air quality plans can be carried on year 
on year; and 

3. To ask the Policy and Performance Committee to consider and review the 
Council’s Air Quality Status Report on an annual basis.  

 

 
1 DEFR Air Pollution in the UK 2019 – published September 2020 
2 . The Royal College of Physicians report “Every Breath We Take” published in 2016 
3 https://www.rcpch.ac.uk/news-events/news/rcpch-launches-action-support-clean-air-human-rights-bill 
4 air-quality-local-briefing-december-2017-final (1).pdf 

Page 57

Agenda Item 13a

file:///C:/Users/Lewes&Eastbourne/Downloads/air-quality-local-briefing-december-2017-final%20(1).pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Motion - South East Water - Submitted by Councillor Bristow 

Preamble: 

As our climate changes and we face more weather extremes our water industry is 
clearly failing. As Councillors we have debated long and hard the issues we face from 
Southern Water (who are responsible for wastewater management) and its continued 
pollution into our waterways; however, we have not adequately addressed the 
performance of South East Water who are responsible for our water supply.  

Most of the Lewes District currently sits under a hosepipe ban after continued issues 
with South East Water not being able to supply enough houses due to demand 
outreaching supply. On two occasions this has happened in Newhaven and for periods 
in excess of 8 hours at a time: the area had no water on what were some of the hottest 
days of the year.  

Harbour Primary School in Newhaven was forced to close without notice due to lack of 
water, one of 4 schools in East Sussex similarly affected in June. 

It is understood that South East Water lose 88.7 million litres of water a day through 
leaks in its network - a staggering amount of water.  Residents face increased bills with 
South East Water increasing its charges by almost 10% in February.  In the last 2 years 
the company- which was debt-free when privatised - has chosen to pay dividends of 
£156m to its shareholders and financed these dividends by loading its balance sheet 
with debt on which it paid £76m in interest. 

South East Water blames the climate for many of its leaks with the ground drying out 
and shrinking and moving pipes. It further argues that consumption has increased as 
many more people now work from home. Neither argument relieves them of its statutory 
duty to supply clean water and maintain the network on behalf of its customers. There is 
much frustration with South East Water’s poor response to leaks with one in South 
Heighton lasting 2 years and a large leak in Newhaven now lasting a month despite 
numerous reports.  

 Our water system is not climate ready and continues to deteriorate; I, therefore, 
request this Council takes the following actions: 

Motion: 

That the Council: 
1. Asks the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee to request the attendance 

of David Hinton or a member of the Senior Management Team of South East 
Water before the Committee to explain how it is going to become climate resilient 
and to seek answers on what future steps it is taking to improve resources and 
how much of its current old cast iron network has been replaced; 

2. Declares a vote of no-confidence in South East Water; and 
3. Declares a Water emergency and appoints a water champion to monitor the 

performance of both companies (Southern Water and South East Water) and to 
report back to the Full Council through an outside bodies report when 
appropriate.  

Page 59

Agenda Item 13b



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Outside Bodies – Reports from Councillors 
 

The following updates have been received from Councillors in relation to the outside 
bodies to which they have been appointed by Full Council: 

 Outside Body Councillor Update 
1 3VA Quarterly Board 

meeting  
 
 
 

Ch
[...]
 back on meetings of outside bodies
	The following updates have been received from Councillors in relation to the outside bodies to which they have been appointed by Full Council:




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Full Council 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, 
Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 24 July 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Ian Alexander (Chairman). 
Councillors Lesley Boniface (Vice-Chair), Graham Amy, Lucy Agace, Janet Baah, 
Christine Brett, Christina Bristow, Julie Carr, Ciarron Clarkson, Graham Clews, 
Ezra Cohen, Chris Collier, Paul Davies, Johnny Denis, Nikki Fabry, Becky Francomb, 
Cathy Gallagher, Stephen Gauntlett, Freddie Hoareau, Olivia Honeyman, Paul Keene, 
Nick Kortalla-Bird, Christoph von Kurthy, James MacCleary, Imogen Makepeace, 
Wendy Maples, James Meek, Paul Mellor, Zoe Nicholson, Emily O'Brien, 
Laurence O'Connor, Christine Robinson, Isobel Sharkey, Mark Slater, Stella Spiteri and 
Daniel Stewart-Roberts. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer), Sarah Lawrence (Committee Team Manager), Kate Slattery (Head 
of Legal Services), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First) and Elaine Roberts 
(Committee Officer). 
 
  
15 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2023 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record subject to a correction to Minute 1, third sentence of the 
resolution should read ‘in his speech of acceptance of his election, Councillor 
Alexander’, not ‘re-election’.  
  
  

16 Minute of Silence 
 
Councillors Denis, Gauntlett and Baah paid tribute to former District and Lewes 
Town Councillor, Stephen Catlin who had sadly died on 4 June 2023. 
  
The Council then held a minute of silence. 
  

17 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Clay, Coupland, 
Keenan, Macleod and Saunders. 
 
 
  



Full Council 2 24 July 2023 

 

18 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

19 Announcements 
 
The Chair drew attention of the Council to the list of his engagements since the 
last Council meeting.  There were no other announcements. 
  

20 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items to consider.   
  

21 Questions from members of the public 
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
  

22 Petitions 
 
There were no petitions to be considered. 
  

23 Urgent decisions taken by the Cabinet or Cabinet members 
 
There were no urgent decisions made since to last meeting to be reported to 
Full Council. 
  

24 Member Attendance 
 
The Chair advised that Councillor Coupland had recently been ill and was 
unable to attend meetings whilst he recovered.  Councillor Nicholson moved 
and Councillor Brett seconded a proposal to approve his absence from Council 
meetings up to and including 19 February 2024.   
  
This was put to a vote and carried.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) - To approve the absence of Councillor Coupland 
from attendance at any Full Council, Committee or Sub-Committee meeting of 
Lewes District Council pursuant to Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 
1972, due to his current ill health, for a period from 24 July 2023 up to and 
including 19 February 2023 (the date of the February Full Council meeting’.   
  
  

25 Appointment of Standards Independent Persons 
 
Councillor Gauntlett moved and Councillor Nicholson seconded the 
recommendations of the report of the Monitoring Officer to approve the 
appointment of two Independent Persons. 
  
Councillor Gauntlett as the Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee set out 
the interview process that had been carried out in conjunction with the 



Full Council 3 24 July 2023 

 

Monitoring Officer and the Chair of the Audit Committee of Eastbourne 
Borough Council, to put forward the recommendations to appoint Neil 
Robinson and Paul Cummins as the Independent Persons.  
  
The recommendations were put to a vote and carried. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) -  
(1)        That Council approve the appointment of Neal Robinson and Paul 

Cummins as Independent Persons for Eastbourne Borough Council and 
Lewes District Council for a term of four years, commencing on 1 August 
2023, subject to re-confirmation at the Annual Council meetings 
throughout their term of office; and  

  
(2)        That Council record its thanks to Graham Branton for his service as 

outgoing Independent Person. 
  
  

26 Recommendations from Cabinet 
  

26a Local Development Scheme 
 
Councillor O’Connor moved and Councillor Agace seconded the 
recommendation referred from the meeting of Cabinet held on 8 December 
2022, in support of the adoption of the Local Development Scheme, which 
included the timetable for the development of the Local Plan. 
  
Councillor O’Connor in moving this item set out the national context in which 
this scheme was being put forward, and the work that the Council had already 
carried out in preparation for the development of the Local Plan.  
  
The recommendations were put to a vote and carried. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – 
1) To adopt the revised Lewes Local Development Scheme 2023-2025 as set 
out at Appendix 1 to the Cabinet report; and 
(2) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Infrastructure to make minor changes within the Local Development Scheme 
where necessary.  
  
  

26b Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23 
 
Councillor Nicholson moved and Councillor MacCleary seconded the 
recommendation referred from the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 July 2023, 
in support of the approval of the Annual Treasury Management Report 
2022/23. 
  
It was noted that the report had been considered by the Audit and Standards 
Committee and the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee, prior to it 



Full Council 4 24 July 2023 

 

being recommended by Cabinet.  
  
The recommendations were put to a vote and carried. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – 
(1) To approve the Annual Treasury Management Report 2022/23 (the 
Cabinet Report); and 
(2) To approve the 2022/23 Prudential and Treasury Indicators included in the 
report (Section 9.1) 
  
  

27 Notices of Motion 
  

27a Motion - To Support the Clean Air (Human Rights) Bill 
 
Councillor Francomb moved the motion as amended, which had been 
circulated to all Councillors.  This was seconded by Councillor Sharkey. 
  
The motion was discussed by the Council and received support from across 
the Council.  
  
During the discussion, Councillors highlighted that action on clean air and the 
climate went together.  It was of concern that the current Government Air 
Quality Strategy fell short of advice on clean air from the World Health 
Organisation.  It was noted that air quality was included as part of the 
Council’s Climate and Sustainability Action Plan, and this and the Air Quality 
Action Plan would be refreshed soon.  Councillors expressed concerns 
around air quality within parts of the district, including in the Air Quality 
Management Areas in Lewes and Newhaven, and actions needed to control 
air pollution from private enterprise. Members also wished for the County 
Council to provide additional cycle paths and other sustainable transport 
options, to reduce the reliance on cars. 
  
Members of the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee advised that 
they had requested a specific panel to look at air quality in the district as part 
of the Committee work programme. 
  
The motion was put to a vote and carried.   
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – In line with the Council’s 4 year goal to achieve 
cleaner air the Council lends its support to the Clear Air Bill (Human Rights) 
Bill the Council agrees:  
  
1.    To welcome and support the principles of the Bill and ask the Leader of 

the Council to write to local MPs asking them to support the Clean Air Bill 
in Parliament and in public;  

2.    To call on the Government to bring forward publication of a revised Air 
Quality Strategy which aligns with current World Health Organisation 
guidance and provides funding to local authorities in line with identified 
local Air Quality requirements to ensure local air quality plans can be 



Full Council 5 24 July 2023 

 

carried on year on year; and 
3.    To ask the Policy and Performance Committee to consider and review the 

Council’s Air Quality Status Report on an annual basis. 
  

27b Motion - South East Water 
 
Councillor Bristow moved the motion as set out on the agenda and this was 
seconded by Councillor Boniface.  
  
The motion was discussed and received support from across the Council.   
  
It was noted that the motion had arisen out of the experience of leaks and 
outages in the district and the need to hold South East Water (and Southern 
Water in parts of Lewes) to account for the provision of clean water.   
  
The Council discussed the need for increased investment in water 
infrastructure to make the system resilient to provide clean water consistently, 
taking into account climate changes and increased development.  The role of 
the preservation of soils and wetlands in water resilience was also 
highlighted, but this was in the context of the volume of clean water being lost 
through leakages.  
  
The Council noted the ongoing actions arising from previous motions 
approved by the Council in relation to waste water and the ‘rights of the river’.  
In addition, it was noted that Council Leaders across East Sussex were 
holding face to face meetings with leaders of both water companies on the 
issues being experienced locally.  
  
The motion was put to a vote and carried.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously): 

That the Council: 
1.         Asks the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee to request the 

attendance of David Hinton or a member of the Senior Management 
Team of South East Water before the Committee to explain how it is 
going to become climate resilient and to seek answers on what future 
steps it is taking to improve resources and how much of its current old 
cast iron network has been replaced; 

2.            Declares a vote of no-confidence in South East Water; and 
3.         Declares a Water emergency and appoints a water champion to 

monitor the performance of both companies and to report back to the 
Full Council through an outside bodies report when appropriate.  

  
  

28 Written questions from Councillors 
 
No written questions had been received in accordance with procedure rule 12. 
 
  



Full Council 6 24 July 2023 

 

29 Questions to the Leader of the Council 
 
One question was submitted by Councillor Brett to the Leader as follows: 
  

“Many residents have been complaining that our cemeteries are 
neglected.  Please can we clarify the regime for maintenance and grass 
cutting in Seaford and Lewes cemeteries, as we understand Denton has 
been inspected and a new regime proposed and please can we be 
assured that that the grass will be cut this week weather permitting?’ 

  
Councillor Nicholson confirmed that she would arrange for Councillor Brett to 
receive a full written response.  Councillor Nicholson offered her apologies on 
behalf of the Council’s contractor and the Council to those people who had 
attended a grave and not been able to access it for one reason or another. She 
advised that the contractor had been struggling to keep up with the current 
regime and had been subject to a performance management review, and it is 
hoped that the service could catch up as quickly as possible.  In addition, a 
review had been requested of the policy for all cemeteries, so that it was in 
step with what users wanted, taking into account the views of other 
stakeholders, such as wildflower groups.  
  
  

30 Ward issues 
 
There were no ward issues to be discussed.  
  
  

31 Reporting back on meetings of outside bodies 
 
The following reports had been received on outside bodies set out in the 
agenda and were noted: 
  

         3VA – Councillor Brett 
         South Downs National Park Authority and Armed Forces Champion -

Councillor Stewart-Roberts 
         Newhaven Town Deal Board – Councillors Nicholson and Robinson 
         Wave Leisure Trust – Councillor O’Connor 
         Sussex Police and Crime Panel – Councillor Paul Keene 

  
Resolved – To note the outside body updates. 
  
  

32 Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was confirmed that the next scheduled meeting of the Council was on 
25 September 2023 at 6 pm. 
 

 
 
 



Full Council 7 24 July 2023 

 

The meeting ended at 7.10 pm 

 
Councillor Ian Alexander (Chairman) 


